#### MINUTES OF THE WHITSETT TOWN COUNCIL

### September 14, 2021

### Whitsett Town Hall Building

#### **REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING**

The regular meeting of the Whitsett Town Council was held on Tuesday, September 14, 2021at the Whitsett Town Hall.

The following members of the Town Council were in attendance: Mayor Richard Fennell, Mayor Pro Tem Council Members Jerry Rice, Lee Greeson, and Cindy Wheeler.

Also present were Town Administrator Ken Jacobs, Town Clerk Jo Hesson, and <u>Alamance News</u> reporter Tomas Murawski.

Mayor Fennell called the regular Council Meeting to order at approximately 7:05 p.m., and noted that a quorum was present.

### SPEAKERS FROM THE FLOOR

Mayor Fennell asked for any speakers from the floor; no one asked to be acknowledged.

# OLD BUSINESS

Adoption of the minutes of the Council Meeting of July 13, 2021 and August 10, 2021 is pending. Suzi Stevens has been engaged by the Council to transcribe those minutes. Identification of the speakers is pending due to the notes of the meetings being recorded only. The minutes of the August meeting cut off on the recorder at 3:21 on the sound wave downloaded previously. The recorder has been provided directly to Suzi in an attempt to clean up the speakers' identities, and to see if the remainder of the August meeting can be played directly from the recorder.

# REPORT FROM THE PLANNING BOARD

The Planning Board held no meeting in September, 2021.

# NEW BUSINESS

Mayor Richard Fennell asked if there was any new business to report in the meeting, and there was none.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

With no further business before the Council, Mayor Fennell invited a motion to adjourn. Mayor Pro Tem Jerry Rice made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Lee Greeson seconded this motion. The motion was passed by unanimous vote of all who were in attendance. The Town Council meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:22 p.m.

The next regular meeting of the Whitsett Town Council is scheduled for Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. at the Whitsett Town Hall Building.

Kenneth Jacobs, Town Administrator

Richard Fennell, Mayor

Approved: October 12, 201